internal consistency of the scale items, the closer the Cronbach’s 

alpha coefficient is to 1.0. As a result, dependability rating of 0.7 

or above denotes satisfactory internal consistency (Taber, 2018).  

Results and Discussion 

A total number of two hundred and twelve (212) 

questionnaires were administered to the staff of General Steel Mill 

Asaba, Delta State. Out of this, two hundred and twelve (210) were 

retrieved and properly filled, representing 99.1% of the total 

questionnaires administered. This shows that the two hundred and